

1-1-2012

Brief of Amicus Curiae National Congress of American Indians Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants Motion for Rehearing En Banc, Knight v. Thompson

Dawinder S. Sidhu

University of New Mexico - Main Campus

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Dawinder S. Sidhu, *Brief of Amicus Curiae National Congress of American Indians Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellants Motion for Rehearing En Banc, Knight v. Thompson*, United States District Court for the Middle District of Alabama (2012).

Available at: https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/law_facultyscholarship/268

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIESC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING REHEARING *EN BANC*.....C-6

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT.....4

I. CONGRESS ENACTED A STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD TO PROTECT THE EXERCISE OF AMERICAN INDIAN RELIGION IN THE PRISON SETTING AND COURTS ARE DUTY-BOUND TO PROPERLY APPLY THAT STANDARD. 5

 A. Congress enacted the strict scrutiny standard in RLUIPA to protect the free exercise of traditional religion by American Indians..... 5

 B. Courts have a duty to properly apply the strict scrutiny standard in order to protect the fundamental rights of American Indians.....9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	9
<i>Employment Division, Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Assn.</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8,
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 2013 WL 3843803 (11th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	12
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	2
<i>Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	11
<i>Rich v. Secretary, Florida Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir.) (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11

Statutory Provisions

American Indian Religious Freedom Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. 1996 (1993 amendments at 42 U.S.C. 1996a).....	8
Archeological Resource Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. 470aa, <i>et seq.</i>	8
Indian Arts and Crafts Act of 1990, 25 U.S.C. 3005, <i>et seq.</i>	8
Native American Graves Protection and Repatriation Act, 25 U.S.C. 3001 <i>et seq.</i>	8
National Historic Preservation Act, 16 U.S.C. 470, <i>et seq.</i>	8
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 USC §2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	2, 8
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc–2000cc-5 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

American Indian Religious Freedom Act: Oversight Hearing on the need for amendments to the Religious Freedom Act Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 102nd Cong. 51-52 (March 8, 1993) (written statement of S. Paul Wellstone, MN)	5, 6
Joint Statement of Senator Orrin Hatch and Senator Edward Kennedy on Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000).....	9, 10, 13
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, Federal Register, Vol. 78 No. 87, May 6, 2013, at 26387	2, 3
Senator Daniel Inouye, <i>Discrimination and Native American Rights</i> , 23 U. WEST L.A. L. REV. 3 (1992)	7, 9

Office of Federal Acknowledgement’s “List of Petitioners by State (as of July 31, 2012)” available electronically at:
<http://www.bia.gov/cs/groups/xofa/documents/text/idc-020619.pdf>.3

Jill E. Martin, *Constitutional Rights and Indian Rites: An Uneasy Balance*, 3:2
 WESTERN LEGAL HISTORY 245 (Summer/Fall 1990).....7, 9

Todd D. Montin, “Jails in Indian Country, 2011” U.S. Dep’t of Justice (2012)
 available electronically at <http://bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/jic11.pdf>3

Michael Simpson, *Accommodating Indian Religions: the Proposed 1993
 Amendment to the American Indian Religious Freedom Act*,
 54 MONT. L. REV. 19 (Winter 1993)8, 9
